deemed to realize) as a result of the utilization of the net operating losses of Intermediate Holdco attributable to periods prior to this offering
and the deduction of any imputed interest attributable to our payment obligations under the tax receivables agreement.

You should read the following unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and statements of operations together with the sections of this
prospectus titled “Use of proceeds,” “Capitalization,” and “Management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of
operations,” and the audited consolidated financial statements, unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements and notes
thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

90

MediaAlpha, Inc.
Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2020
(in thousands)

QL Holdings
LLC

historical (A)

Debt
financing

adjustments  Note 1

Intermediate
Holdco

historical
(B)

Offering
reorganization

adjustments  Note 2

MediaAlpha, Inc.
pro forma for

offering
reorganization

Offering
adjustments  Note 3

MediaAlpha, Inc.
pro forma

for offering
reorganization

and as adjusted
for offering

Assets
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 26,429  $ (9,002)   a   $ —  $ 263   f   $ 17,690  $ (16,226)
a, b,

c, d, e

  $ 1,464

Accounts receivable, net of
allowance for doubtful
accounts   56,767   —   —   —   56,767   —   56,767

Prepaid expenses and other
current assets   1,709   75   b   —   —   1,784   —   1,784

Total current assets   84,905   (8,927)   —   263   76,241   (16,226)   60,015
Property and equipment, net   710   —   —   —   710   —   710
Intangible assets, net   17,149   —   —   —   17,149   —   17,149
Goodwill   18,402   —   —   —   18,402   —   18,402
Other long-term investments   —   —   503,584   (503,584)   a   —   —   —
Other assets   14,625   102   c   2,656   —   17,383   —   17,383
Deferred tax assets   —   —   —   9,830   b   9,830   23,361   f   33,191

Total assets  $ 135,791  $ (8,825)   $ 506,240  $ (493,491)   $ 139,715  $ 7,135   $ 146,850

Liabilities, Redeemable
Class A units and
Members’/Stockholder’s
equity (deficit)

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 65,622  $ —   $ —  $ —   $ 65,622  $ —   $ 65,622
Accrued expenses   4,027   —   —   —   4,027   1,433   g   5,460
Other current liabilities   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Current portion of long-term debt   585   8,304   d   —   —   8,889   176   c   9,065
Current portion of deferred rent   49   —   —   —   49   —   49

Total current liabilities   70,283   8,304   —   —   78,587   1,609   80,196
Long-term debt, net of current

portion   96,367   100,124   d   —   —   196,491   (24,626)   c   171,865
Deferred rent, net of current

portion   337   —   —   —   337   —   337
Other long-term liabilities   146   —   2,656   —   2,802   18,921   f   21,723
Deferred tax liability   —   —   130,469   (130,469)   b   —   —   —

Total liabilities   167,133   108,428   133,125   (130,469)   278,217   (4,096)   274,121
Redeemable Class A units   181,066   —   —   (181,066)   c   —   —   —
Members’/stockholder’s equity

(deficit)
Class A units   73,003   —   —   (73,003)   d   —   —   —
Class B units   8,491   —   —   (8,491)   c, d, e   —   —   —
Class A common stock   —   —   —   262   c, d, e   262   62   a   324
Class B common stock   —   —   —   263   f   263   —   263
Additional paid-in capital   —   —   47,674   68,812   g   116,486   16,582   h   133,068
Accumulated deficit   (293,902)   (117,253)   e   325,441   (89,973)   h   (175,687)   (16,274)   i   (191,961)

Total Members’/stockholder’s
equity (deficit) –
MediaAlpha, Inc.   —   —   —   (102,130)   (58,676)   370   (58,306)

Non-controlling interest   —   —   —   (79,826)   i   (79,826)   10,861   j   (68,965)

Total members’/stockholder’s
equity (deficit)   (212,408)   (117,253)   373,115   (181,956)   (138,502)   11,231   (127,271)

Total liabilities, redeemable
Class A units and
members’/
stockholders’ equity
(deficit)  $ 135,791  $ (8,825)   $ 506,240  $ (493,491)   $ 139,715  $ 7,135   $ 146,850

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information.

91

MediaAlpha, Inc.
Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations for the six
months ended June 30, 2020
(in thousands, except per share data)

QL Holdings LLC

historical (A)

Debt
financing

adjustments  Note 1

Offering
reorganization

adjustments  Note 2

MediaAlpha, Inc.
pro forma for

offering
reorganization

Offering
adjustments  Note 3

MediaAlpha, Inc.
pro forma

for offering
reorganization

and as adjusted
for offerings

Revenue  $ 243,061  $ —   $ —   $ 243,061  $ —   $ 243,061
Costs and operating expenses:

Cost of revenue   204,862   —   291   a   205,153   —   205,153
Sales and marketing   5,950   —   1,165   a   7,115   —   7,115
Product development   3,716   —   874   a   4,590   —   4,590
General and administrative   6,302   —   12,910   a   19,212   —   19,212

Total costs and operating
expenses   220,830   —   15,240   236,070   —   236,070

Income (loss) from operations   22,231   —   (15,240)   6,991   —   6,991
Interest expense (income), net   3,250   1,798   a   —   5,048   (629)   a   4,419

Pretax income (loss)   18,981   (1,798)   (15,240)   1,943   629   2,572
Income tax expense (benefit)   —   —   263   b   263   82   a   345

Net income (loss)  $ 18,981  $ (1,798)   (15,503)   1,680   547   2,227

Less: net income (loss) attributable to
non-controlling interests   870   c   870   282   b   1,152

Net income (loss) attributable to
stockholders of MediaAlpha, Inc.   $ (16,373)   $ 810  $ 265   $ 1,075

Pro forma weighted average common
shares outstanding—basic
(Note 3.c)

 34,832,049

Pro forma weighted average common
shares outstanding—diluted
(Note 3.c)

 61,585,623

Pro forma net income (loss) per share—
basic and diluted (Note 3.c)

$ 0.03

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information.

92

MediaAlpha, Inc.
Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations for the year
ended December 31, 2019
(in thousands, except per share data)

QL Holdings LLC

historical (A)

Debt
financing

adjustments  Note 1

Offering
reorganization

adjustments  Note 2

MediaAlpha, Inc.
pro forma for

offering
reorganization

Offering
adjustments  Note 3

MediaAlpha, Inc.
pro forma

for offering
reorganization

and as adjusted
for offering

Revenue  $ 408,005  $ —   $ —   $ 408,005  $ —   408,005
Costs and operating expenses:

Cost of revenue   342,909   —   582   a   343,491   —   343,491
Sales and marketing   13,822   —   2,330   a   16,152   —   16,152
Product development   7,042   —   1,747   a   8,789   —   8,789
General and administrative   19,391   —   25,820   a   45,211   —   45,211

Total costs and operating
expenses   383,164   —   30,479   413,643   —   413,643

Income (loss) from operations   24,841   —   (30,479)   (5,638)   —   (5,638)
Interest expense (income), net   7,021   3,497   a   —   10,518   (1,251)   a   9,267

Pretax income (loss)   17,820   (3,497)   (30,479)   (16,156)   1,251   (14,905)
Income tax expense (benefit)   —   —   (2,121)   b   (2,121)   168   a   (1,953)

Net income (loss)  $ 17,820  $ (3,497)   (28,358)   (14,035)   1,083   (12,952)

Less: net income (loss) attributable to
non-controlling interests   (7,235)   c   (7,235)   560   b   (6,675)

Net income (loss) attributable to
stockholders of MediaAlpha, Inc.   $ (21,123)   $ (6,800)  $ 523   $ (6,277)

Pro forma weighted average common
shares outstanding—basic and
diluted (Note 3.c)

 33,178,522

Pro forma net income (loss) per share—
basic and diluted (Note 3.c)

$ (0.21)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information

93

MediaAlpha, Inc.
Notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information
Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet—As of June 30, 2020

A.  Represents the historical consolidated financial information of QL Holdings LLC and its subsidiaries, the predecessor for financial